

No. 08-1130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUTH, AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREG LUKIANOFF
WILLIAM CREELEY
AZHAR MAJEED
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street, Suite 510
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473

HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE
Counsel of Record
ZALKIND, RODRIGUEZ,
LUNT & DUNCAN, LLP
607 Franklin Street
Cambridge, MA 02139
(617) 661-9156

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE <i>TRUTH</i> DECISION IS INCON- SISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, DISREGARDS THE CORE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION, AND CREATES A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS.	4
A. Freedom of Expressive Association Allows Groups to Choose Members and Leaders on the Basis of Belief.	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Contra- dicts Supreme Court Precedent and Eviscerates Students’ Right to Ex- pressive Association.	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Truth</i> Creates a Split with the Seventh Cir- cuit Over the Appropriate Standard of Analysis for Freedom of Expres- sion Claims in Student Group Cases..	11
II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, <i>TRUTH</i> WILL ERODE THE FIRST AMEND- MENT EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION RIGHTS OF STUDENTS AT PUBLIC COLLEGES ACROSS THE COUNTRY...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Decisions Restricting Freedom of Speech and Association at the High School Level Threaten Those Rights at the College Level.....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit and Lower Courts Have Already Relied on <i>Truth</i> to Deny Associational Rights to Religious College Student Groups	18
C. Student Groups at Our Nation’s Public Colleges Have a Fundamental Right to Specify Terms of Membership Based on Shared Beliefs.....	19
D. Religious Student Groups are Frequently Denied Official Recognition by Public Colleges and Universities in Violation of their First Amendment Right to Freedom of Expressive Association.....	21
E. If the Circuit Split Regarding the Analysis of Expressive Association Claims is Not Resolved Properly, the Exclusion of Religious Student Groups from Our Nation’s Public Colleges Will Grow Far Worse.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Student Party v. Student Government Association of University of Alabama</i> , 867 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moeser</i> , Civ. No. 1:04CV00765 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006)	22
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Kane</i> , No. 06-15956 (9th Cir. March 17, 2009)	18
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummins v. Campbell</i> , 44 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Every Nation Campus Ministries v. Achtenberg</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12251 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009).....	18,19
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	7, 16
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	2
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	4, 11, 14, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	4, 9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7, 8
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 499 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2007) (withdrawn).....	14
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008) (concurring in denial of <i>en banc</i>)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	2, 7, 16, 20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
---------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrea Billups, <i>Student Group Can Use ‘God’ in Creed</i> , The Washington Times, March 30, 2001	22
<i>Christian Student Group Sues Rutgers after University Revoked its Charter</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education, Jan. 10, 2003	22
John Leo, <i>Playing the Bias Card</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Jan. 13, 2003	22
Memorandum from Christine Helwick, General Counsel, California State University, to CSU Presidents (June 30, 2005).....	24
<i>UNC-CH Says Christian Group Can Remain Official Organization</i> , The Associated Press State & Local Wire, Dec. 31, 2002	22
